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Dear Customer,
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FCCWARNING

This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy.

Changes or modifications to this equipment may cause harmful

interference unless the modifications are expressly apprt oved in the

instruction manual. The user could lose the authority to operate
i quipment fan unauhorized change or mdiicaton s made.

FCCNOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply

with the limits for a Class 8 digital device, pursuant to Part

15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation. This equipment may cause harmful

Safety precautions

This card and receipt (or invoice) are necessary to purchase a new panel in case of theft
Vous aurez besoin de cette carte et du requ (ou de la facture) pour acheter un nouveau
panneau en cas de vol ou d'endommagement

£m caso de dano ou perda do painel frontal, este Certificado de Garantia e a Nota Fiscal
de compra serdo requisitados para a aquisico de um novo painel

interference to radio communications, i it is not installed

and used in accordance with the instructions. However,

there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a

particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful

interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is

encouraged to try 1o Correct the interference by one of more

of the following measures

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connecte

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

To prevent injury o fire, take the following

precautions:

- Mounting and wiring this product requires skills and
experience. For safety's sake, leave the mounting and
wiring work to professionals

- When extending the ignition, battery, or ground wires,
make sure to use automotive-grade wires or other wires
with the range of 5 mm? (AWG 10) or more to prevent
wire deterioration and damage to the wire coating,

+To prevent a short circuit, never put or leave any metallic
abjects (such as coins or metal tools) inside the unit

- Ifthe unit starts to emit smoke or strange smells, tum
o the power mmediaelyand consultyour Kenviood

ealer.

- Do ot touch the unit during use because the surface of
the unit becomes hot and may cause burns i touched

A CAuTION

- Be sure the unitis connected to a 12V DC power supply
with a negative ground connection.

- Do ot open the op or battom coters of the unt

- Do not install the unit in a spot exposed to dire
unlight or excessive heat o rumidty Also avoid places
with too much dust or the possibility of water splashing

- When replacing a fuse, only use a new one with the
prescrbed ating. Using  use with the wong ating

may cause your unit to malfun

T vt 5 ahort Lt when repicing afuse, it

disconnect the wiring harness

- If you experience problems during installation, consult
your Kenwood dealer.
« If the unit does not seem to be working right, consult
your Kenwood dealer.
Cleaning the unit
Ifthe front panel gets dirty, turn off the power and wipe
the panel with a dry silicon cloth or soft cloth.
A CAUTION
Do not wipe the panel with a hard cloth or a cloth
dampened by volatile solvents such as paint thinner and
alcohol. They can scratch the surface of the panel and/or
cause the indicator letters to peel off
To prevent battery rise
When the unit is used in the ACC ON position without
turning the engine ON, it depletes the battery. Use it after
starting the engine.

Protection function

The protection function is activated in the following situations

“This unit is equipped with a protection function for

protecting this unit and your speakers from various

accidents or problems that can occur.
When the protection function is triggered, the amplifier
stops operating

Power indicator goes off:

- Wihen the unt maflnctions

Vhen the internal temperature is high and unit won't operate.

Powier indictor ights continuous

hen a speaker wire may be short-circuited,

+ When a speaker output contacts ground.

m Wiring

- Take the battery wire for this nit directly from the
battery s connected to the vehices wtng hamess, i
can cause blown fust
< 2 bussing rsse s herd fom the speakers when the
ErgIne § inG, CONMGC 3 Ine noe it (ptionah to
each of the battery wire.

- Do not allow the wire to directly contact the edge of the
iron plate by using Grommets.

- Connect the ground wire to a metal part of the car
chassis that acts as an electrical ground passing
electicy tothe btter's negatve © terminal. Do not

1 the power on ifthe ground wire is not connected,

- Be Surs 0 mstall  protecave fusein the power card
near the battery. The protective fuse should be the same
apacty as the nis fuse capaciy or somewhat arger

- For the power cord and ground, use a vehicle
(eproo) povier wring cord. (Use powevw\rmq cord
with the range of 5 mm? (AWG 10) o

- When more (har\ one power amphﬂs-v ave gomg tobe
used, use a power supply wiring wire and protective
fuse of greater current-handling capacity than the total
maximum current drawn by each amplifier.

m Speaker selection

- Using speakers with smaller input ratings than the
amplfier’s output power would result in smoke
generation or equipment failure.

« The mpedance o the speskers tha are goingto
be connected should be 20 or greater (for stere
conmections),or 40 or greate (o brdged connections)
When more than one set of speakers are going 1o be
used, calculate the combined impedance of the speakers
and then connect suitable speakers to the amplfier.
<Bxample>

T

)
A Combined impedance®

JVCKENWOOD USA i

This warany wilbe horoed ony i e USA

KENWOOD LIMITED WARRANTY
FOR CAR STEREO COMPONENTS
HOW LONG IS THE WARRANTY

o0d USA. Gopoalin (‘enwiad ) varans s
oo oo r ) et o o g
e

WHAT IS COVERED AND WHAT IS

NOT COVERED
Except 25 specfed below, s warany coves all s in

WHO IS PROTECTED

EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES,

WHAT WE WILL PAY FOR

We ill a for all bor and il expensesfor covered
. Payment of fipin charges s dscused n e e
sutlon g s varany.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTV
Iy EAWOD et erm sve

ket KEAWODD Aotz SrisCre
in the US A dlong wih & compce descipion o the

DEFECTIVE PRODUCT
DO ENTAROTREAAGRTO T OUCT

KENWO0OD AR STERED Ol
BASED UPON INCONVENIENCE, LOSS OF USE OF THE
e R

TR DAGES, WHETER NODIAL
 CNSEOUBITL 0RO

SO SIS D0 ROT ALLOW LMTATONS 1 o

LONG AN IMPLED WARRANTY LASTS AND/% DO NOT

o

rotlon

el ol to sy
.y s ol st s USA. by

sauhorzet peasecall1-800-KENWOOD or e,
Servie Genlr. 1-800-536-9663).

CANADA

EL CANADA INC.

ENWOOD WARRANTY
KENWOOD ELECTRONICS CANADA INC. (neeinercalled
ENWODD'), gives e followg witen vartarly 10 tre

9t g b e it s, s
lighning s, peiodic
o e ton o on

Cara by KENWOOD ot o acede oz
by ENYODD

1) Dot o Gamage 3 a resul o rgas prformed by
000

ENTIRE WARRANTY
This warany consiues the enie witen warany ghven
Y KEWODD o e, e o s s
o o a 4 10 oxon
eme e sy n hmw o xmwnnn by any witen

dtor i .1 e s i
ty g, el will e e e of chare ot pas
zna ahnm s s i oy (G000

peson o gty T auored by KENW o et satement o adveisement o pramoion, nccing
e s
by te Galr o Senicscente, uness apprved in wiing
w by KENWOOD,
cusTec pats,ape ads,adatos, annvas,cbles,
s, S 01 s of arage caused by dective o DISCLAIMER
Ieking bats, EIWOOD s oy gy ocs ol s

ki wodaiy o e f Mo e

olesh

be prser ig comgany).

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, 5
ANDEXCLUSIONS MY KOT ALY T0YOU

nthe USA.fom an
et oot st kol f a0 s
e

auhorized by KENWOOD.

WARRANTY PERIOD

{K)Potuct stalion o rmovalchrges.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE

i b aa s o ich, e o
conmeci loss.

ICE TO CONSUMI

NOTI ER
Tepruiorscrarednhswilaaratyaer s
iy 1

e

i ——
. Acciten, acs of nae, miuse, ause, gl
o o o o olow

insuchonssuppled i hep
o o e oy amone o auporg

WARRANTIES

AL NPLED WARAITES, NOLLENG WARATE
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE,ARE LIVITED IN DURATION 0 THE LENGTH OF
THI WARRANTY.

bl
o i e 12 e

JVCKENWOOD USA Corporation
PO Box 22745, 2201 E. Dominguez St.
Long Beach, CA 90810-5745
Tel: (800) 536-9663

WA
s varaty excldes:
o Pt o oy st
nioa forig
(0 b e o' G ot st
KEIWODD.
ot wi s sl s o, sl o

st eon ot s 1ot ONVOOD s e e L
i e s it s 0 oo by
2 “ or if you the as proot A wmm Y. o s o e o
et o itk py el GO TEH. g sl
a4 e e oy g s v .
s e ot e s rolende oy sisaton, s ot Gusoner proe sty s ot sy o gl ST by s sl oty KOXNOOD
LIMITATION OF IMPLIED otars e e s o RRANTY EXCLUSIONS e Bl e e

wilh yout e, home and o work

scongos i s 3 e
fauls). Pos ed it warany wil be reuned
i e o Geaion it Caraa. T oloner

¥eptina s lac,shod ey be reguied n e e

ECTRONICS CANADA INC.

produc(s) o estirations outside G,

6070 Kestrel Road, Mississnugn,

b ol s Wi s ot e o 3 o
i

www.us jvckenwood.com

(0 Pt shdkops ich o ot dicios ny s
et by s varany,

Ontario, Canada L5T 158
el 908 670.7211
Fax: (905) 670-7248

GARANTIE KENWOOD
NG, (c-aps apole

1 s s s s s s s

LENTIERE GARANTIE
Jessurnsions

o o 1

BRASIL Ve DO BRASIL DE ELE LTDA )
ol et ey i ietititnced u» vuu; ,,wm 11 & s acneraios e
0 tbricate g o rodso denieac a ot Fisa 2 venda 20 cansamir cota CONSERTO EM GARANTIA e NGOG ebaunconesmaatoé e et enteprises ar e prsoes,
B¢ il 3 st Gl Gl 0 Gl Gt i (0estuts cu i
ediinbuily  axampartato  repedia Not Fiscal i resen 8 gy
ela NG KENWOOD do i Comircnde Elricos Lida o au mosags KENWOOD gran sou s s lemesldescondons g KENWOOD gy Uls moroutspumor  chss
s, el e Lo ‘ s o
PERIODO DE GARANTIA- o balcan de un Servigo Auloizadoda JVC KENWO0D. I oo e amairs
, i . K[NWDDDKmglgn;mm-v\emumim& s frs s s s o e o
agat 0 QUE NAO E COBERTO PELA GARANTIA g iles
e o consuns [ oerenoci 2 . P e s s s 6 RENONCIATION
e g ralzads 10 proclo e o e de a0 M 1 gopropri e el o o R 03 pOIE g o et ety
dlatagiotosupan Kot S oIS ENOI0 () e s ot i s s pr et s
- st oo desinado xclushanens 2050 duréstc kel
EXCLUSAO DA GARANTIA Dorirsunonos
p st IMPORTANTE: ¥ 0l e o i e G e o AVIS AUX CONSOMMATEURS
ot wa " Kelioon,
et i a PERIODE DE GARANTIE | 5 ou u e e, de oo de e, e
e suges, o oges o oz i Laspibcash ma-dosare e o i palon dercre daite guanes i s éncks cons ot
e . asroduskenwadsangntisgeadn o) COMMENT OBTENIR DU SERVICE ‘ s
(0 Dars s pr aeres ez (E: chuvs, s, s, echatse ) e et e ) uls s o gslonsproiciles u
i we 1A conplerdlatle dacte 2 o SOUS GARANTIE

KB
[0 mm o ot s s s, o, s e
s o, o, s, s, i, Kt aeres i
s, G s s o s o o
) Defotos ou dans v a0 anspors (eclamagges deve si feas o 4 empresa
ansporadors

Tel: (11) 37776771
www.kenwood.com.br

condiions e a garante.

aue prouve 1,

EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE

por pay 2 et e s KENWODD auloris o plus
e

degaante, Onesomanded s canseesdasun eustr

Catiogaanto e cow as:

ey

e ot S e 8 oo

. e o i bl e proa. Vvl ncure
: ENWOOD INC.
(00 s g oo Cidae: . anspors A tanger i s prs o s st i qu Vi o Al
() Dancs casatspr 150 00 Cs o (0 prodults chts §uncocessomate o SAOTRE i g ighons 4 ok o vl sy omcle, 6070 Kestrel Road, Mississauga,
s s e iy nvmmla Telone: gar KEIMOOD 1% S e e dsrgion Ontario,Canada L5T 155
oo oidgi Pt At gt s Téléphone: (905) 670-7211
Data dacompr Not Fisal 6 inalons 3 e du Crca Lo Tekiaptour: 008) 670.7248

oues qi et aueun
bt covertparcete g

et

o s o9 s s 3 esiraons 3
i

Précautions de sécurité

Precauciones de seguridad

Pour éviter toute blessure et/ou incendie, veuillez

prendre les précautions suivantes:

- Le montage et e cablage de ce produit nécessite des
compétences et de lexpérience. Pour des raisons de
sécuris lassez un professonnel efectuer e aval de
montage et de ca

- Sivous prolongez un cible de batterie ou de masse,
assurez vous dutiiser un cable pour automobile

cable avec une section de 5 mm’ (AWG 10) afin dewrev
tout risque de détérioration ou dendommagement
revétement des cables

- Pour éviter les court-circuits, ne jamais mettre ou lasser
dobjets métallques comme une pice de monnaie ou
un outil en métal) & lintérieur de appareil

. i lapparell comrhence 3 émettre da la fumée ou une
odeur bizarre, mettez immédiatement [appareil hors
tension et consultez un revendeur Kenwood,

+ Ne pas toucher 'apparei quand il est en service car la
température de sa surface est suffisamment élevée pour
provoquer des brolures;

Pour éviter tout dommage & I'appareil, veuillez

prendre les précnutionx Suivantes:

- Bien vérifier que lapparel est raccordé 3 une source

Pelimentation CC 86 12V avec raccordement de masse
négative.

- Nouvrez pas le couvercle supérieur ou inférieur de
Iapparell,

- Ninstallez pas appareil dans un endroit exposé directe-
ment ala lumiére du soleil, a une chaleur excessive ou
Ihumidite. Evitez aussiles endroits trop poussiéreux et

U [appareil risque detre éclaboussé.
- Lors du remplacement dun fusible, tisez seulement
in fusible neuf avec la valeur indiquée. Lutiisation d'un
fsible clune vleur dfrente peut éne s cause g
mauvais fonctionnement de votre apparei

- Pour éviter les courts-circuits lors du remplacement d'un
fusible, déconnectez d'abord le faisceau de cables

- Sivous rencontrez des problémes pendant finstallation,
consultez votre revendeur Kenwood.

- Si lappareil semble ne pas fonctionner correctement,
consultez votre revendeur Kenwood.

Nettoyage de l'apparei
Sila surface de lappareil sale, lessuyer avec un chiffon

au silicone ou un chiffon doux et sec apres avoir éteint
Iappareil

Nessuyez pas le panneau avec un tissu rugueux ou impré-
gné de dissolvant volatile comme un diluant a peinture
ou dealcool Il pourrait rayer a surface du panneau et/ou
écailler les lettres d'informations,

Comment éviter une élévation de la batteri
Lorsque lunité est utiisée avec IACC sur ON, sans que le
moteur ne soit allumé, cela décharge la batterie. Il st pré-
férable de [utiliser aprés avoir allumé le moteur.

Fonction de protection

La fonction de protection se met en service dans les cas

suivants:

Cet appareil est pourvu d'une fonction de protection de

Fappareil lu-méme et des haut-parleurs de maniére a

éviter divers incidents

Lorsque la fonction de protection est déclenchée, Iampli-

ficateur cesse de fonctionner.

Le voyant dalimentation séteint:

-~ Lorsque funité dysfonction

- Lorsque la k@mpém(uv@ mmme est trop élevée et que
Iappareil ne fonction

Le témoin d: alvmemanon s allume en continu:

i un cordon de liaison aux haut-parleurs est en court-
circut.

- Une sortie de haut-parleur est mise & la masse.

m Cablage

- Pour cette unité, brancher le cordon de la batterie direc
tement 2 la batterie. S celui-ci est connecté & linstalla-
tion électrique du véhicule, linstallation peut disjoncter

- Si un ronfonnement se fait entendre dans les haut-
pareurslrsaue e mteur tourne, ferun e antpara-
site de ligne (en option) au cable de la batter

. Utiser un passe-<abie e maniére aue e cordon ne soi
pas en contact avec le tablier

- Relier les fils de masse a une partie métallique du chassis
du véhicule qui soit en mesure de jouer le role de masse
&lectrique et donc de laisser passer le courant vers le
pole négatif © de la batterie. Ne pas mettre Iapparell
sous tension s les fils de masse ne sont pas reliés

- Assurez vous e mette en place un fuble protégeant
le cordon d'alimentation situé prés de la batterie.
fusible doit avair un pouvoir de coupure égal ou \egeve—
ment supérieur  celui de unité;

- En ce qui concerne le cordon d'alimentation et la terre,
il st conseillé dutiliser un cordon dalimentation élec-
trique pour voiture (ininflammable). (Utiliser un cordon
damentation d'un dlamete égalou supérieur 3 S
(AWG

. Lovsque plus d'un amplificateur de puissance doivent
étre utilisés, utiliser un cable de cablage dalimentation
et un fusible de sécurité dont la limite de tension est
supérieure au courant total maximun tiré par chaque
amplficateur.

W Sélection des haut-parleur

- Lutiisation de haut-parleurs d'une puissance dentrée
inférieure & la puissance de sortie de lamplificateur peut
provoater un dégagement de fumée ou une panne de
e

Lirhpldance des encelntes qul vont &ue connectées

doit étre de 2 0 minimum (pour des connexions serec)
ou de 4 Q minimum (pour des connexions en pont

Lorsque plus d'un jeu dhaut-parleur va étre uuhse,

calculer limpédance combinée des haut-parleu

Connecter ancu 65 bt pareus SppIOREEs » ampli

ficateur.

<Exemple>

A impeédance combinée

/A ADVERTENCIA

9
siguientes precauciones
La instalacion y cableado de este producto requiere de
habilidad y experiencia. Por mativos de seguridad, deja la

Iabor de instalacidn y montaje en manos de profesionales.
- Cuando extienda los cables dela bateria o e masa, ase-
surese ce iz cables ra utomoutes oo cables
que tengan un drea de 5 mm? (AW 0 mas, para evi
et 4 cbiey o e s evesteonts

- Para evitar cortocircuitos, nunca coloque ni deje objetos
metalicos (por ejemplo, monedas o herramientas metdli-
cas) dentro de Ia unidad

- Si nota que la unidad emite humos u olores extrafios,
desconecte inmediatamente la alimentacion y consulte
con su distribuidor Kenwood

- No toque el aparato mientras lo utiliza porque su superfi-
cie se calienta y puede causar quemaduras si se toca.

A PRECAUCION
Para

precauciones:

~ Asegrese de que la unidad esta conectada a un sumi-
nistro de alimentacion de CC de 12V con una conexion
de toma de tierra negativa

- No abra las cubiertas superior o inferior de la unidad.

- Noinstale la unidad en un sitio expuesto a la luz directa del
sol,0 excesivamente humedo o caluroso. Asimismo evite los
ugares muy pohvorientos o sujetos a salpicaduras de agua.

- Cuando tenga que reemplazar un fusible, utilice dnica-
mente uno del régimen prescrito. El uso de un fusible de
régimen incorrecto podria ocasionar un funcionamiento
defectuoso de la uni

- Para evitar cortocircuitos mientras sustituye el fusible,
desconecte previamente el mazo de conductores.

NOTA
*itiene roblemas durantela nstalacin, consule con
su distribuidor Kenwood
. $1a unicad no esth funuunando correctamente, consul-
te con su distribuidor Ken
Limpieza de la unidad
i la superficie de la unidad esté sucia, apague la unidad y
fimpie con un pafio siliconado suave y seco.

No impie el panel con un paro éspero o humedecido

con disolventes volaties tales como diluyente de pintura

o alcohol. Su uso podria rayar la Superfics del panel y/o
acer que se despeguen las letras indicadoras.

Para evitar agotar la bateria

Cuando la unidad se utiliza en la posicion ACC ON'sin

conectar el motor, agota la bateria, Utilicelo después de

arrancar el motor.

Funcién de proteccion
La funcién de proteccion se activa en los casos siguientes:
Este aparato estd equipado con una funcién de protec-
cion que protege el sparatoy lo ltavoces de diversos
accidentes y problemas que pueden ocurr

§ T funcion te proteccion st activ, &l mplficador deja
de funcionar.

Elindicador de alimentcén se apaga;

i la unidad no funciona correctam

« uandole tempeatus e ea ot Vi ndad nofuncione
Elindicador de alimentacién permanece iluminado:
“Clindo un cable de altovo? pueas estr cortodicutad
- Cuando la salida de un altavoz entra en contacto con masa.

W Cableado
- Lleve el cable de la bateria de esta unidad directamente
desde la propia bateria. S se conectara al arnés del cablea-
do del vehiculo, puede provocar danos en los fusibles, etc.

. §ise procluce un uido de 2urabico por s atavoces
mientras funciona el motor, conecte un filtro de ruido de
linea (vendido por separado) a cada cable de la bateria

- No permita que el cable entre en contacto directo con
el borde de la placa de hierro, utilizando para ello aran-
delas de caucho.

Conecte los cables de masa a una parte del chasis del
automdvil que actiie como puesta a masa por donde
pase la electricidad hasta el borne negativo © de la
bateria. No conecte la alimentacion si no estén conecta-
dos los cables de masa

segiirese de instalar un fusible de proteccion en el cable
de corriente cerca de la bateria. l fusible positivo deberia
tenerla misma capacidad que el de la unidad o algo mayor.

- Para el cable de corriente y la masa, utilice un cable de
corriente para vehiculos (ignifuga). (Utilice un cable de
fuerza con un dimetro de 5 mm? (AWG 10) o mayor)

 Cuando desee utiizar mas de un amplificador de poten-
cia, utilice un cable de suministro de alimentacion y un
fusible de proteccion de una capacidad de soporte de
corriente mayor a la corriente maxima total tiizada por
cada amplificador

W Seleccion de altavoces

- La utiizacion de altavoces con entradas nominales mis
pequenas que la potencia de salida del amplificador podria
serlacausa de que se generaa humo o fllosen el equipo.
- La impedancia de los altavoces que se conecter
amplificador debe ser de 20) o més (para las Sonciones
estéreo), o de 40 0 més (para las conexiones en puente),
Cuando desee utilizar mas de un juego de altavoces, cal-
cule la impedancia combinada de estos altavoces y luego
conecte adecuadamente 0s altavoces al amplificador

<Ejemplo>

ﬁ\mpedmm combinada

Informacién acerca de la eliminacion de equipo:

eléctricos y electronicos al final de la vida util

(aplicable a los paises que hayan adoptado
aplicable onte i g B

Los productos con el simbolo de un contenedor
con ruedas tachado no podrén ser desechados
como residuos domésticos.
Los equipos eléctricos y electronicos al final de la
vida i, deberan ser reciclados en instalaciones
R pucdan dar el tratamiento adecuado a
estos produictos y a sus subproductos residuales
correspondientes. Péngase en contacto con su
administracion local para obtener informacion
sobre el punto de recogida més cercano. U
tratamiento correcto del reciclaje y a eliminacion
de residuos ayuda a conservar [os recursos y
evita al mismo tiempa efectos perjudiciales en la
salud y el medio ambiene.
Este producto no ha sido instalado en la linea de
produccion por el fabricante de un vehiculo, ni tampoco
por el importador profesional de un vehiculo dentro del
estado miembro dea UE.




Installation / Installation / Instalacién

Connection / Raccordements / Conexiones

Troubleshooting Guide

W Accessories / Accessoires / Accesorios

190 mm (7-1/2') ,

Speaker cable
Cable d'enceinte
Cable de altavoces

177 mm (6-15/16")

165 mm (6-1/2")

Couvercle de protection| 2
Cubierta protectora
Wire band

Serre-cal

Aendura d cables

\

99 mm (3.7/8)
76 mm (37)

Self-tapping screws

Protective cover -

v
KENWOOD
MAXPOWER S00W

@ Vis taraudeuses
0ax16mm Tomillo

Protective cover (2) Spare

Couvercle de protection 2 De rechange

Cubierta protectora 2) Repuesto

Protective Coier for
Protective Coier or Controls

MOISTURE
HUMIDITE

After setting up the unit, put the protective cover 2 on the

Aprés avoir cont
protection 2)surle panneau de com:
Después de configurar la uni
protectora 2 sobre o panel de control

figuré I'unité, placez le couvercle de
d

idad, cologue la cublerta

Example A: using the screws
Exemple A: utilisati i

sation des vis

) @ Parts included
Pieces comprises
Partes incluidas

Installation board, etc. (thickness : 15 mm or more)
Tableau dinstallation, etc. (épaisseur : 15 mm ou plus)
Tablero de instalacion, etc. (grosor : 15 mm o mas)

u Installation procedure
Since there are large variety of settings and connections
possible according to applications, read the instruction
manual well to select the proper setting and connection.
Remove the ignition key and disconnect the negative ©
terminal of the battery to prevent short circuits.

Set the unit according to the intended usage.

Connect the input and output wires of the units
Connect the speaker wires

Connect the power wire, power control wire and
grounding wire following this order.

Attach the unit.

Connect the negative © terminal of the batery.

- Do not install in the below locations;
Unstable location, In a location that interferes with
driving, In a location that gets wet, In a dusty location, In
2 place that gets hot, In a place that gets direct sunlight,
i a location that gets hit by hot aif)
- Do not install the unit under the carpet. Otherwise heat
build-up accurs and the unit may be damage

Gawn =

~o

Example B: using the wire bands
Exemple B:

abl

A waRNING Remove the ignition key and disconnect the negative © terminal of the battery to prevent short circuits.
A\ AVERTISSEMENT | Retirer la clé de contact et débrancher la borne négative © de la batterie pour éviter les court-circuits.
A\ ADVERTENCIA | Retirelallave d dido y di teel inal negativo © de la bateria para evitar cortocircuitos.
u Power wire and speakerw e connection m RCA INPUT connection m SPEAKER INPUT connec
n cable de | i u RCA INPUT = Raccordement SPEAKER INPUT
& Conexion del cable de alimentacién y del altavoz m Conexién RCA INPUT m Conexion SPEAKER INPUT
Particular attention must be given to making good electrical contact Power control wire
at the amplifier-output and speaker terminals, 5 R
Poor orloose connections can cause sparking or buring at the AFTER MARKET HEAD UNIT only ‘,',m,ﬂ,‘:m e M ARET FACTORYINSTALLED = £2—>—=)
terminals because of the very high power that the amplifier can deliver. Cable de commande de I'alimentation o 88 31
AFTER MARKET HEAD UNIT uniquement B — S
Cable de control de alimentacién @ < =
+ If sound is not output normally, immediately turn power off and AFTER MARKET HEAD UNIT solamente )
check connections. = Speaker line to male RCA —#
. sﬁi sure to turn the power off before changing the setting of any RCA cable > ::1:,,:1 reutonieurs
- Ifthe fuse blows, check wires for shorts, then replace the fuse with CableRcA adaptateur RCAmale %

one of the same rating.
- Checkthat no unconnected wires or connectors are touching
the car body. Do not remove caps from unconnected wires or
connectors to prevent short circuits.
Connect the speaker wires 10 appropriate speaker connectors
separately. Sharing the negative wire of the speaker or grounding
speaker wires to the metal body of the car can cause this unit to fail
After installation, check that the brake lamps, turn signal lamps and
windshield wipers work properly.

Vellez e que e contact lcrique sortede amplificaeur et
aux prises des enceintes soit bien ét

U vals ranchament ou un branhement che peut causerdes
étincelles ou un réchauffement des prises du fait de a trés grande
puissance de Famplificateur.

A ATTENTION

E]emplo B: utilizando los atadura de cables

@ Parts included
ieces comprises
Partes incluidas

Install this unit in a location which allows heat to easily

dissipate.
Once installed, do not place any object on top of the
unit

The surface temperature of the amplifier will become hot
during use. Install the amplifier in a place where people,
resins, and other substances that are sensitive to heat will
not come into contact with it

When making a hole under a seat, inside the trunk,

or somewhere else i the vehicle, check that there

is nothing hazardous on the opposite side such as a
gasoline tank, brake pipe, or wiring hamess, and be
careful not to cause scratches or other damage,

Do not install near the dashboard, rear tray, or air bag

safety part:

The installation to the vehicle should securely fasten the
unit to a place in which it will not obstruct driving. Ifthe
unit comes off due to a shock and hits  person or safety
part, it may cause injury or an accident

After installing the unit, check to make sure that
electrical equipment stich as the brake lamps, tun signal
lamps and windshield wipers operate normally.

W Procédure d'installation

Etant donné que le nombre de réglages et de

raccordements est assezimportant,  importe de prendre

pleinement connaissance du mode demploi,

Retirer |a clé de contact et débrancher la borne négative
de la batterie pour éviter les court-circuits.

Regler 'appareil en fonction de Futiisation désirée.

Raccorder les cables dientrée et de sortie de fappareil

Raccorder les cables de haut-parleur.

Reler, dans lordre, le cable d'alimentation, e cable de

commande dalimentation et le cable de masse.

Brancher Funité.

Raccorder la borme négative © de a batterie.

- Ne pas procéder a linstallation de Iappareil sivous
trouvez dans un des lieux suivants; (Lieu instable, Lieu

ol la conduite du véhicule peut étre génée, Lieu exposé
& Ihumidité, Lieu exposé a la poussiére, Lieu surchauffé,
Lieu exposé directement a a lumiére du jour, Lieu
exposé a [air chau

- Ne pas recourir lappareil d'une nappe, tapis, etc;
Ia chaleur qui saccumulerait risque dendommager
Iappareil,

pawn =

Installer cet appareil 3 un emplacement tel que la
chaleur puisse se dissiper aisément. Aprés linstallation,
ne placer aucun objet sur [appareil

La surface de famplificateur va chauffer pendant
utiisation. Installer Famplificateur & un endroit o des
passagers, de la résine ou d'autres substances sensibles &
fa chaleur nentreront pas en contact avec i

Lors du forage dun trou sous le siége, a lintérieur du
coffre ou partout ailleurs dans le véhicule, vérifer sil

'y a pas délément dangereux de [autre Coté, tel qu'un
réservoir & carburant, une condluite de frein, Une gaine
de cables, et faire attention de ne pas fare de griffes ou
dautres dégats.

Ne pas linstaller prés du tableau de bord, de a plage
arriere ou diéléments de sécurité de lairba

Lors de linstallation dans un véhicule, 'appareil doit

étre fermement fixé & un endroit ou il ne génera pas

Ia conduite, i lappareil se deétache suite 3 un choc et
heurte quelautm ou un ément de sécuré  peut
occasionner des blessures ou un ac

Aoras mitlaton de Tapparel ossurer e s diféents
équipements électriques tels que lampes frein et e
clignotants de direction fonctionnent normalement

W Procedimiento de instalacion

Como se puede hacer una gran variedad de ajustes y
conexiones sequin las aplicaciones, lea atentamente el
manual de instrucciones para seleccionar el ajuste y la
conexion apropiados

Retire la llave de encendido y desconecte el terminal
negativo © de la bateria para evitar cortocircuitos.
Prepare el aparato segun el uso que vaya a hacer de &
Conecte los cables de entrada y salida de las unidades
Conecte los cables del altavoz

Conecte el cable de alimentacion, el cable de control de
alimentacion y el cable de tierra en este orden
Cologue la unidad.

Conecte la terminal negativa © de la bateria

- Noinstale el equipo en las siguientes ubicaciones;
(Ubicacion inestabl; En unlgar que nerfieraala
conduccion; En un lugar en el que pueda mojarse; En u
lugar con exceso p Shiver En un [ugar sn e gue pueda.
recalentarse; En un lugar en el que reciba la luz directa
el 501 En on lugatstvado en & flujo de e clinte)

- No utilice el aparato bajo una alfombra porque en caso
contrario, éste podria sobrecalentarse y estropearse.

Instale este aparato en un lugar donde el calor pueda
defparse facimente. Una vez nstalado,no ponga nada

e d
La temperatura de la superficie del amplificador se
elevard durante su uso. Instale el amplificador en u
lugar seguro donde personas, resinas y otras substancias
sensibles al calor no entren en contacto con esta
superficie
Cuando haga un orificio bajo el asiento o en el
portaequipajes o en algun otro lugar del vehiculo,
verifique que no existan objetos peligrosos al lado
opuesto tales como un tanque de gasolina, tubo del
freno, o los alambres del cableado del coche y tenga
cuidado de no rayar las piezas del vehiculo o causar
algun otro dafo.

Io instale cerca del panel de controles, bandeja
trasera, 0 piezas de seguridad del colchén de aire
La instalacion de esta unidad debe ser realizada en un
lugar donde no estorbe la conduccion. Sila nidad se
sale de su posicion debido a un choque y golpea a una
persona o a alguna pieza de seguridad, puede causar o
un accidente.
Después de instalar el aparato, cerciorese de que los
equipos eléctricos (luces de freno, intermitentes y
limpiadores) funcionen normalmente.

En cas d'anomalie, mettre immédiatement [appareil hors tension et
vérifler tous les raccordements.
Vetler metre Fapparei hors tension avant e changera poscon

d
ile fosile soute, vérfer s es cbles nesont pas courtcicutés, et
remplacer le fusible par un autre fusible de méme capacité nominale.
Verifier quiaucun cble ou connecteur non raccordé ne touche 2
carrosserie dela voiture. Ne pas retirer les capuchons des cables ou
onnecteurs non accordés fin e tout councrcut

Raccorder séparément les cable: arlewr aux connecteurs de
haut-pareur oppIGICs, L3 mise e comiun du Able négati
Raut-paieur o desfisde masse des hautpareurs  l caroserie
métallique de la voiture pourrait rendre [appareil inopér

ores staliion, vrier que es voyants de e, les hgnotants
et les essuie-glace fonctionnent correctement

Debe ponerse especial atencion para que se haga un buen contacto
eléctrico en la salida del amplificador y en los terminales de los
altavoces.

Las conexiones mal hechas o las conexiones flojas pueden causar
chispas o quemaduras en los terminales debido a 2 potencia muy
alta que puede suministrar el amplificador.

- Si el sonido no sale normalmente, desconecte inmediatamente la
alimentacion y compruebe las conexiones

- Nose olvide de desconectar la alimentacion antes de cambiar el

ajuste de cualquier conmutador.

Siel fusible se quema, compruebe que no haya un cortocircuito

en los cables, luego cambie el fusible por uno que tenga el mismo

Veriiqab que ninguno delos cables o conectores que estén sin
conectar se encuentren tocando la carroceria del automévil. No
retire |as tapas de los cables o conectores que estan sin conectar
para evitar de que se produzcan cortocircuitos.

Conecte los cables del altavoz a los conectores adecuados del
altavoz separadamente. La puesta en contacto de terminales

de altavoces distintos, o la conexion como toma de tierra de los
terminales del afavoral coche del automdul, ueden causarcaros
ala

Después Sl nstalacicn, compruebe que las lamparas del freno,
Iuces de destello y impiaparabrisas funcionar correctamente

Controls / Contréles / Controles

Battery wire
Cable de la batterie
Cable de la bateria

Protective fuse
Fusible de protec

«— Ground wire
Cable de masse
Cable de masa

AN Battery / Batterie / Bateria

To prevent fire caused by a short in the wiring,
connect a fusible link or breaker nearby the
battery’s positive terminal

Pour éviter tout incendie d & un court-circuit,
insérer un fusible ou un coupecicuit a proximité
de la borne de a batterie.

Para evitar incendios producidos por
cortocircuitos en el cableado, conecte un fusible
o cortacircuito entre la bateria y los terminales de
Ia bateria.

*1
The output fom the FACTORY INSTALLED HEAD UNI
up to 50W can be inp
The power s tumed on and offas he unit detects
input signal (SIGNAL SENSING TURN-ON). Therefore it
is not necessary o connect the power (mUo\ wie,
puissance de sortie maximum de la FACTOS
\NSTALL[D HEAD UNIT ne doit pas dépasser 20w
Lalimentation est activée et désactivée lorsque
Fappareil detsce e sinal dermée (SGNAL SENSING
Clest pourquoi l n'est pas nécessai
connecter s cable de tommand de faimentation
£l FACTORY INSTALLED HEAD UNIT deberd tener una
potencia de salida méxima no superior a SOW.
L limentacicn s enciende y apaga conforme
nidad detecte una sefal de entrada (SIGNAL
S?’NSN(\ TURN-ON). Por lo tanto no es necesario
conectar el cable de control de alimentacion.

Linea de altavoz a adaptador

RCA macho
Parts included
Pieces comprises
Partes incluidas
System / Exemple de confi ion / Ejemplos del sistema

M 4-channel system / Systéme 4 voies / Sistema de 4 (anales

Gray/Blac] (G

[White] (Blan] (Blanco]

Front left speaker
I Haut-parletr avant gauche
Altavoz delantero izquierdo
Front right speaker
Haut parleur avant droit

Green) [Vert) [Verde]

Rear left speaker

[purpl) Violet Purpiireo

(Green/Black] [Vert/Noi] [Verde/Negro]

ut-p
Rrvar asare s

) [Ed]e

Haut-parleur arriére droit

ma de 2 canales de alta potenci

Left speaker (Bridged)
Haut-parleur gauche (Pont)

in y it may ji is 9.
fi ing service, first check g it
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE [soLuTioN
No sound, - Input (or output) cables are disconnected. |- Connect the input (or outpu) cables,

(No sound from one

side.)
(Blown fuse.) - Volume is to0 high,

- The speaker cord is shorted.

- Protection circuit may be activated

- Check connections by referring to
<Protection function>

- Replace the fuse and use lower volume.

- After check the speaker cord and fixing the
cause of the short, replace the fuse:

The output level is too
small (or too large).

- The input sensitivity adjusting
not set 1o the correct position.

controlis |- Adjust the control correctly referfing to

<Controls>.

The sound quality is
bad. wrong @B/Spolarity.

- The speakers wire are connected with |-

Connect them properly checking the @/&
of the terminals and wires well

(The sound is distorted.) |- A speaker wire is pinched by ascrew in |- Connect the spcakcvwwc again so that it is
the car body. not pinched by anythi
- The switches may be set improperly. - Set switches properly bv referring to

<Controls>.

Guide de dépannage

Ce qui peut 'une

't ppe ' le

tableau suivant les problémes pumblu

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE .UTION

Absence de sons. - Les cables dentrée (ou de sortie) sont - Brancher les cables dentrée (ou de sortie).

(Pas de son d'un cété) | débranchés,

(Fusible grillé)

- Le volume est trop fort,

court-circuit,

- Le circuit de protection peut étre actionné.

- Les fils de raccordement denceinte sont en

- Vérifer les raccordements en se reportant au
paragraphe <Fonction de protection>

- Remplacez e usible et utlsez un niveau de
volume plus fail

. Apres svoir et l cable denceinte et
réparé la cause du court-circuit, remplacez le
fusible.

Niveau de sortie trop
faible (ou trop fort).
osition.

- La commande de réglage de la sensibilté
dlentrée nlest pas amenée sur la bonne

- Faire le réglage correctement en se reportant
auxindications données en <Controles>.

Lo qualité sonore est -
manuva
(Leson Est dlstordu ) |

Les cables de haut-parleur ont ét

vis dans le chassis de la voiture.
- Les commutateurs ne sont peut-
positionnés comme il convient.

raccordés en inversant la polarité @/,
Un cable de haut-parleur est pince par une

3 - Raccorder correctement enrespectant s
indications s bornes et des cables

. Rebrancher 6 cabie de haut parieur en
&vitant tout pincement

- Positionner les commutateurs en tenant
compte des indications fournies aux
paragraphes <Controles>

etre pas

Guia sobre localizacion de averias

sobre I

ige
PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE

IsoLucion

No hay sonido.
(No hay sonido d

un | desconectado:

lado.)
(Fusible fundido) activado.

- £l volumen esté demasiad:

- Los cables de cmvadu (0 salida) estén

. Elcircuito de proteccion puede estar

o alto.
- El cable del altavoz esta cortocircuitado. |+

- Conecte los cables de entrada (o salida)

- Compruebe las conexiones consultando
<Funcién de proteccién>

- Reemplace el fusible y utiice volumen bajo.
Después de revisar el cable del altavoz

y arreglar a causa del cortocircuito,

reemplace el fusible.

i (Bridged)
Haut-parleur droit (Pont)
Altavoz derecho (Puenteda)

W 2-channel + Subwoofer system / Systéme 2 voies + enceinte d’extrémes graves /

Sistema de 2 canales + Altavoz de subgraves

[Gray) (Gris] Gris)

(Green) [Vert Verde]

[Purple] Violet Purpiireol

[White] (Blan] (Blanco]

(White/Black] [BlancNoir (Blanco/Negro] &

Gray/Black] Gris/Noir (Gris/Negro]

[Purple/Black] Viclet/Noir] [Purpireo/egro] ©
(Green/Black][VertNor] [Verde/Negro]

Left speaker (high pa
Haut parleur gauche (fltre passe-haut)
Altavoz izquierdo (paso alto)

|21 Right speaker (High pass)
Haut-parleur droit (filtre passe-haut)
Altavoz derecho (paso alto)

Subwoote (Bridged)

Elnivel de salida e:
muy bajo (0 muy illo]

- El control de ajuste de sensibilidad de .
entrada no esta en la posicion correcta

‘Ajuste bien el control consultando en
<Controles>.

La calidad del sonido |-
es mala.

(El sonido esta invertidas.

distorsionado.) - Un cable de altavoz esta pellizcat
tomnillo de la carroceria del automavil.
. Los conmutadores pueden estar
ajustados.
Specifications

Los cables de los altavoces estdn
conectados con las polaridades @/ ©

- Conéctelos correctamente asequrandose
bien de cudles son los terminales @)y ©.

Vuelva a conectar los cables de los altavoces
de forma que no queden pellizcados,

Ponga bien los conmutadores consultando
<Controles>

doporun |+

mal .

ut-parl

Rvar e ubgraves pacmesds "

]

2T T OT

Connexions en pont:
Pour utisation de Fappareilcomrme
amplificateur a haute puissance de sortie,
des connections en pont doivent étre
utilisées. (Reportez-vous & <Systéme 2
voles, puissance élevée> ou <Systeme 2 B. Combi
voles + enceinte dexrémes graves> de

Este es un ampl

cador Ay elotroeldea

o

ficador de 4 canales
con dos amplificadores estéreo an

un mismo cuerpo. Uno de los ampli-
ficadores recibe el nombre amp}

indo los conmutadores y
Ias funciones descritasa continua-

(6 Control FILTER FREQUENCY
B.ch)

Austalafrecuenciade cotecuando el
conmutador “FILTER” ests en "HPF” 0 "LPF.
(7)Conmutador FIIJER (A.ch/B.ch)

Este conmutador permite aplicar l filtra-
ci6n de paso alto o paso bajo a las salidas

mplificador

5 O

impedance is 4Q) or greater.

R cnmpallble withalarge

(A.ch/B.ch)
variety of systems by com|

When multiple speakers are to be
connected, ensure that the combined

(6 FILTER FREQUENCY control

®

Ceciest

<Racc )Lesh I
Connecter doivert avolrune Impécance
de 4 ohms ou supérieure. Lorsque plu-
sieurs haut-parleurs doivent étre connec-
tés, sassurer que lmpédance combinée
soit de 4 ohms ou supérieure.

) de FILTER FREQUENCY

ci6n, esta

avec deux amp |

nique:
ampllf(uleurl\ Tautre amphihcateur
B. Cet appareil est compatible avec

Sets the cutoff i

switches and functions described in | Tep suiteh 1 sot 10 1 PE-

the following.
Fuse (30 A)

fyou can'tfind the specified capacity  + HPF
fuse at your store etc., consult your
Kenwood dealer.

2 Battery terminal (BATT.)
(9Ground terminal (GND)
)Power control terminal (P.CON)
Controls the unit ON/OFF.

iltering.

! The filter outputs the band of
Controls the unit power. Be sure to

connect it with all the systems.
(5)SPEAKER OUTPUT terminals.
(A.ch/B.ch)
« Stereo connections:
When you wish to use the unit as a stereo
amplifier, stereo connections are used.

he speakers to be connected should have
an impedance of 20) or greater. When
muktiple speakers are to be connected,
ensure that the combined impedance is
20 or greater for each channel
+ Bridged connections:
When you wish to use the unit as a high
output amplifier, bridged connections
are sed. (Refer to <High-power
2-channel system> or <2-channel +
Subwooiev System> of <Connection>)
The speakers to be connected should
havean \mpedam&' of 40 or greater.

LINE IN ten

@
(A.ch/B.ch)

pre-output level of the HEAD
connected with this unit

For the pre-output level, refer

manual of t

filtering,

(10 Power indicator

When the power is turmed on,
indicator lights.

(DFILTER switch (A.ch/B.ch)

This switch allows to apply high-pass or
low-pass filtering to the speaker outputs;
igh-Pass Filter) posi
The fiter outputs the band of higher
frequencies than the frequency set with
the F\LTERFREQUENCV control

The enthe bancmicth s output without
fi

3 LPF (Low-Pass Filter) posiion:
fiequendcs than the requency set with
the "FILTER FREQUENCY" control.

al (A.ch/B.
9)INPUT SENSITIVITY control

<Specifications> int the instruction

i e —

6C
(A.ch/B.ch)
Cette commande permet de préciser la
fréquence de coupure quand le commu

tateur FILTER" est sur la position "HPF* (' Terminal GND (tierra
U ALPF @

uency when the i chaine,
or “LPF" les
positions des commutateurs et les
fonctions indiqué ci-apre

@ FILTER (A.ch/B.ch) ~corriente)

‘met d'effectuer un

(DFusible (30 A)

Si vous ne trouvez pas de fusible de
calibre adéquat dans le commerce, etc,
contacter votre agent Kenwood
(2)Borne BATT. (alimentation)
Borne GND (masse)

Borne P.CON (fil de commande
d'alimentation)

Commande Funité ON/OFF
(REMARQUE]

Commande [unité d'alimentation.
Assurez-vous de le connecter a len-
semble des différents systemes
(5)Bornes SPEAKER OUTPUT (A.ch/B.

«h)

Set this control according to the ch)

UNIT - Connexions stéré

Pour utiiser [appareil comme amplifi-
cateur stéréo, des connections Stéréo
doivent étre utilisées. Les haut- DSY\EUYS
a connecter doivent avoir une impé-
dance de 2 ohms ou supériere, Lorsque
plusieurs haut-parleurs doivent étre
connectés, sassurer que limpédance
combinée soit de 2 ohms ou supérieure
pour chague canal

tothe

the Power

Ce er

Mtzage des gravs,ou desaigus, appi-
qQués vers les haut-parleu

+ Position HPF (Filtre plsse haut):
Le filre aisse passer les fréquences supé-
rieures 3 la fréquence précisée au moyen
dela rommandp “FILTER FREQUENCY".
on OFF :

Le filtre n'agit pas, autrement dit tout le

(()Y\lvi)\<l la potencia de la

sstemas
‘erminales SPEAKER

compatible con una amplia ‘gama de

Si no puede encontrar el fusible de la
capacidad especificada en su almacén
etc, consulte su distribuidor Kenwood,

‘erminal P.CON (control de

rese de conectarlo con todos los

delos altavoces,

« Posicion HPF (filtro de paso alto):
£l filtro da salida a la banda de frecuen-
cias més altas que la frecuencia ajustada
con el control ‘FILTER FREQUENCY".

Posicién OFF:

odo el ancho de banda sale sin filtracion

F (filtro de paso bajo):

e i 31z banda defecuen

) cias mis bajas que la frecuencia ajustada
Con el contlol ‘FLTER FREGUENCY

\alTermmalI.INEIN(en"ada delinea)

Controla la conexion / desconexion e (Ach,
la unida

Comrol INPUT SENSITIVITY (sensi-
bilidad de entrada) (A.ch/B.

Ajuste este control en funcion e el
de pre-salida de la HEAD UNIT conectada
aesta unidad.

unidad

ouTPUT
Para el nivel de pre-salida, consulte las
<Especificaciones> del manual de ins-

spectre des fréquences est présent en
o

+ Position LPF (Filtre passe-bas):
Le filre laisse passer es fréquences infé-

Cusndo desee usarla unicad como un

rtie. mpliicador estereofonico, usted debera
\tizar conviones estereofonicas, Los

altavoces a conectar deberan tener

trucciones de la HEAD UNIT.
10 Indicador de potencia

Cuando la alimentacion se activa, el indi-
cador de potencia se ilumina.

rieures & la fréquence précisée au moyen  una impedancia de 2 ohmios o mayor.
dela Commonde FILTER FREQUENCY- | Clandb vaya a conectar maltiples alta
(8Borne LINE IN (entrée de ligne)  voces, asegurese de que la impedancia
(A.ch/B.ch) combinada sea de 2 ohmios o mayor

(9 Commande INPUT SENSTWITY e cada canal.
(sensibiié drentrée) (A

e ol e R o
niveau de pré-sortie de la HEAD UNIT
connectée avec cet appareil

te. (Consulte <Sistema de

Q
Pour le niveau de pré-sortie, reportez- ¢ 2lta potencia> o <Siste

Yous  <Spécifications> dans e mode
demploi de la HEAD UN
0 Indicateur d'lllmentatmn
Lorsque lalimentation est activée, Iindi-
cateur dalimentation sillumine.

<Conexiones>) Los alta
deberdn tener una imped
ohmios o mayor

o mayor.

+ Conexiones en puente:
Cuando desee usar I unidad como un
amplificador de alta potencia, usted
deber utilizar conexiones en puen-

2 canales
ema de 2

canales + Altavoz de subgraves> de
voces a conectar

jancia de 4

0 vaya a conectar
miltiples altavoces, asegurese de que la
impedancia combinada sea de 4 ohmios

Audio section
Rated power output (+B = 144V)

Stereo (4 0)) 50 W x4 (20 Hz - 20 kiz, THD)
Stereo (2 0)) T5W x4 (1 ke (10% THD)
Bridged (4 0) 150 W x 2 (1 kHz, < 1.0 % THD)

Speaker impedance Q(20Q108Qallowable)
(Bridged connection: 4 Q) to 8 0 allowable)
B).

Frequency response (+0, 20Hz - 20kHz
Input sensitvity (RCA). 02V-50V
Signal to no\w raho 87d8
input imped 10k2
Lo past et requancy 13 /o)

S0Hz -
High pass fiter frequency (-12 dB/oct)
50 Hz - 200 Hz (variable)

200 Hz (variable)

eneral
Operating voltage.
Current consumption

144V (11 - 16V allowable)
21A

Dimensions (W x H x D) X 45 X 99 mm
6-1/2 % 1-3/4 x 3-7/8 inch
Weight 076 kg (1.7 Ibs)
CEA-2006

S RMS Watts per channel @ 4 ohms, < 19 THD+N
SOWx4

Signal to noise ratio
{Reference: 1Watt into 4 ohms) 74 dBA

Speafn:at:ons

l

mmrmrmn.
Section Général

Puwssan(e de some wom‘ma\e (+B=144V) Tension de fonctionnement......14,4 V (11 - 16 V admissible)
Stéréo (4 Q) X4(20Hz - 20kHz, < % THD) Courant absorbé A
Stéréo (2 0)) 75W x4 (1 kHz, <WO% THD) Taille d'installation (L x H x P). X 45 X 99 mm
Pont (4 () 150 W x 2 (1 kHz, < 1,0% THD) 6-1/2 % 1-3/4 % 3-7/8 pouce

Impédance d'enceinte. 4020380 ads ble) Ma: 6 kg (1,7 Ibs)

(Connexions en pont:4 () & 8 Q) admissible)

Réponse en fréquence (+0, ) 2 0 ki

Sensibilité d'entrée (RCA) V-50V

Taux de signal/brit. 87 dg CEA-2006

Impédance dentrée
Fréquence du fitre passe-bas (12 dB/oct)

Hz - 200 Hz (variable)
Fréquence du filte passe-haut (-12 dB/oc(]

f \ RMS Watts par channel @ 4 ohms, < 1% THD+N
SOWx4
E Taux signai/bruit

i
(référence : 1 Watt/4 ohms)

200 Hz (variable) "% 748
Espec:flcactones
sin previo aviso.
Seccion de audio General
Salida de potencia nominal (+B = 14,4V) Tension de funcionamiento

Estereofonicas (4 ())..50 W x 4 /zu Hz - 20 kHz, < 10 % de

distorsion avmom(a total)

Estereofonicas (2 ) 75 W x4 (1 kHz, < 1,0 % de
distorsion armonica total)

Puenteada (4 0), 150 W x 2 (1 kHz < 1,0 % de

distorsion armonica total)
Impedancia de altavoz. Q20280 pemitido)
(Conexiones en puente: 4 Q.a 8 Q permitido)

Respuesta de frecuencia (+0, -3 dB) 20Hz- 20 kHz
Sensibilidad de entrada (RCA) 02V-50V
Relacion senal a ruido. 87 di

Impedancia de entrada 10kQ

Frecuencia del filtro pasa bajos (-12 (m/mm
Hz - 200 Hz (variable)

Frecuencia del filtro pasa altos (-12 dB/o((a a)
0 Hz - 200 Hz (variable)

144V (margen de 11 - 16V permiide)
Cons
Tamato Ge nsacin (e A Pt
65 X 45 X 99 mm
61/2% 1-3/4 x 3-7/8 pulgada

Peso. 076 kg (1,7 libras)
CEA-2006
iy, V2108 RS por canal @ 4 ohms, < 1% de
distorsion arménica total + N
50Wx 4
c Relacion senal a ruido
(referencia: 1 vatio en 4 ohmios). 74 dBA



JOSHN
Sticky Note
Tape off any unused wires separately.

JOSHN
Sticky Note
Tape off any unused wires separately.


